CANADA **PROVINCE OF QUEBEC** DISTRICT OF MONTREAL

SUPERIOR COURT (Class Action)

500-06-000859-179 No.:

DENIS GAUTHIER

Representative Plaintiff

ν.

DAVID BAAZOV

Defendant

ANSWER (Articles 145, para. 2 and 147 C.C.P.)

We, the undersigned, NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP, attorneys for the Defendant, DAVID BAAZOV, hereby answer the Summons of the Representative Plaintiff by contesting the Original Application Instituting a Class Action Pursuant to Articles 583 et seq. of the Code of Civil Procedure and Pursuant to Article 225.4 of the Quebec Securities Act and by cooperating in establishing with the Representative Plaintiff a protocol that will govern the conduct of the proceedings.

The Defendant reserves all of his rights, including the right to contest the jurisdiction of this Court.

Montreal, December 14, 2020

Norton Rese Fulkrught anada

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP (Mtre Sophie Melchers) (Mtre Caroline Larouche) (Mtre Francesca Taddeo Attorneys for Defendant DAVID BAAZOV

1 Place Ville Marie. Suite 2500 Montréal, Quebec H3B 1R1 Tel.: 514.847.4784 Fax: 514.286.5474 sophie.melchers@nortonrosefulbright.com caroline.larouche@nortonrosefulbright.com francesca.taddeo@nortonrosefulbright.com Notification: Notifications-mtl@nortonrosefulbright.com Our reference: 1000182135

NO:	500-06-0	00859-179
SUP	ERIOR	COURT
	(Class Ac	tion)
DENIS GAUTHIER		
		Representative Plaintif
v.		
DAVID BAAZOV		
		Defendan
(Articles 145	ANSW	ER and 147 C.C.P.)
``````````````````````````````````````		and 147 C.C.P.)
``````````````````````````````````````	, para. 2	and 147 C.C.P.)